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CITY 01~·LITTLETONLIQUORLICENSINGAUTHORITY 

STIPULATION.AGREEMENJ'A_.l\ID ORDER. 

IN THE MATTER OP: 

Far East Ventures 
OBA The Toad Tavern 
5302 South Federal Circle, #A.Littleton~ Colorado 

Tavern License Stam License No. 470978.3 
Expiration Date: !\:pril 16. 

TI1e City of Littleton Prosecutor and Par East Ventures, DBA 
The Toad Tavern located at 5302.South Federal Circle, #A, 
Littleton, Colorado, ("Lieensee'') hereby stipulate and agree as 
follows: 

I. Licenseo was issued an ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE. A.ND 
NOTICE OF HEARING alieging a •Violation uf Littletori 
Municipal Code Section § 3-2-I0(F) Sale to Intoxicated 
Persons and Colorado Revised Statures Section 12°47-901(1) 
(a). 

IT IS ALLEGED THAT: . 

A. On November 3, 2018, at approximately 10:35 pm, 
officers were dispatched to The Toad Tavern reference an 
intoxicated individual (the "individual"} that fell and was 
unconscious. A bartender at The Toad Tavern told officers · 
that he served the individual "two .shots of vodka." 
Multiple witnesses wrote statements that the individual 

entered The Toad Tavern intoxicated: The doonnan at The 
Toad Tavern ;ta.tee! that ·he infonned the bartender upon the 
individual's entrance into the bar that the individual ,vas 



already intoxicated. 

B. These facts as S~!l would (lOnstitution a violation 
of Littleton Municipid K;«ie :3,,2-l0(l;:) ~d C.KS. §-12-41-: ··• 
90l(l)(a). . . . . . . . . 

2. Licensee . aclmowl~g~; lfeceipt.c; of su,ffic;ient nqtice. 
~visement of ril;thts, and pro~s of the proceedings ,ind 
wishes to resolye all issues wbi.oh were th'e siibje<:t: of th'e 
Order to Sltow Ca.use and Notice of Hearing, by· entering into. 
this Stipulation, Agr~ment and Order. · · · · 

3, The>Proseoutor and Licensee .have discIJSsed the mf;ri~ .of the.··; 
violation at1d all~g<Uions .:an,d {bav~c (lOme t() . ;a mqniiir .. 
agreen1ent and .l.Jlldersfi!ndjng and joiritly Jlropo:,e to the 
Littlet9n LicellSing• A11thonty•··.(~;A11~otity")~ .. i:~olutiQ.q o(, 
the alleg!itio~ in· lieu of pr~g to . a B:eajng : on }he . · 
niei:its of the alleged yiol~o~ as 4etailed in the OfdeF to 
Show. CaIJSe .that wasissued by this .A,uthority ·on N(lvembei; 
14,2Qlt( 

5. Licenst1e agi:ees,ip: lieu §fa;Hearing?11 ttie,QrderJo §hoi-V· . 
Cause; to.sµp~~tqfue fil~~$f~9µ{Jns: 

A.~n (lO};dax•sV§pe~jon QfLi~ee1s liqu9rJi9p~ .. ·.··· ,;; . 
wifuthr~ (3) days or.actual SllSpell$ion .aml seven:(7)days .. 
held in abeyance for one .(1) yeai;fi:omthe date of ~e final 
Order, Licensee shall be allowed.to pay a ffue,ip: 1ieµ o( :. 
the 11ctual susperuiion, · · · 

B,: For i,urpti~esofJl~lJI);iWUgt~~ ~il?~~~ . .to,plfY:~ fine4n ,:· 
lieu of actqal s~pe.ns$.o,~ th~~es ro tqjs ;;Agfe~1R:~1Jt 
state as folli;tw,s: · · 

t. Toatth.~. public welfru;e and1mo@i-woµldnotb¢ 
@pajrt~<i'.~Y.~t;mitvn~ tli~;(,i~ris(:e tQ Pmte 
~g.th.epeµ.od. setfor srui~11SiQ11·:~cf~tjie.; 
paYill~t of'ftl~fulewiU ~~~eyeftleoe$i};#f··. 
disciplinacy purposes; · · · 



iL That the books and records of the Licensee are kept.in 
such a mannenthatthe loss of sales of alcoholic 
beverages. that'the Licell.seewould have suffered .. 
had the suspension gorie lnto effei::tcan be 
detennined with. reasonable accuracy therefrom.;. 
and 

iii. License. e has not. had liQJ.;llise suspended or revoked, •. · 
or paid a fine in lieu of sµch actions, '"itl,jn the 
priortw9 years, 

C. The fine shalt be the eqt1fvalent of twenty percent<(20%) 
of tbe Licensee~s gross sales of aloohol. beverages dnririg .·. 
the period Qfthe.propos1td su.spensiQn; exceptJhat the fine 
shall not be less fuan l\V() hµndred d011ars($200.00) nor 
n10re. than. fiyethp.qsand .. dp}lars.{$5;000.QO)•.Pllrsµant to 
CR.S. § 44s03~60J. 01'l1e period of' propqsed suspensi~m · 
for purposes·· of calculating the fine j n lieu, of. sµ§pe;rision 
shallbe: 

Noyembi.ir·3.;2Ql8thro!JgJ.tNovembei:~,;:201K 

D .. Payment ot' this fine$haUbe b1fbe f orm•ofcashor 
certifi~dpheQ'k or cashiers check••ma<.le payableto··the Cit?,' 
.of Littleton, The fine. shall be paid within ten ( IO}business < 
da. vs of notice from.the Citv Clerk of the. final detetrnined ~-·.· ,_,'" .: ,,·,: _.,, ._-.... : :·- _-_- --·- ".:: .. '-.i" "_""·.· ,,·· -, '. '-.-:." :<. ·-- :;· __ -.. _-. ---_ -_' 

arnount .. Upon payinent·of..the fine, the ten (1 OJ· day 
suspe11si!)n: shallbepermaneptly stayed 

6. This .St1pulation,and-.QrdetshalI Qe••adrpissil)le•·as evid!}ncein 
future. proceedings concerning any aJle&ed.violation. of this 
Order. The matters at issue in said. future proceeding shall be 
li.mitedto the q\!estion of wbethe:ror not Liceriset'l has failed 
to comply with the. tenns of this Qtder, Any is:mes relating to · 
the underlyin$. case 0£ jnv~stigation that.formed the basis for'. 
this .Order ag<1IDst Licens~ (and .. a!ly defeuses that . .Lice.nsee 
may have to the underlying case and investigation) shall 
speciucally not be an issue in the proceeding against 
Licensee fQt.failing tq.coJnply ,viththe.tent1s .of this Order: 
In .the eve.nt an alleged vfolation of thi;, Order is take:n to 

heating• anct the A u.thon.ty. determines that.the allegations are 

! ! __ -
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proven, or Licensee enters into a Stipulation in lieu of such a 
hearing in which;it adtnits<i-rucb. ,@egatjohs; th~1Aqthorit,-' 
shall, in. additional to :•anyi ,other penalty,,imposed, • order 
License,}.t() .. servealtof the;efaysofsQSpensfon.Pt~nliyhcld 
in. abeya:nve pursqa:nt .to, tbis,~greemc:nt ,fu the!,event-an 
alleged .. violation: .ofdhis• Qrde11tis.. ;takea 'to h~t ,a:n(l the 
Aµtl:lority .. deterinin~ that the allegations ate unproven, then 
the .P:rosecutl:)r shall 'take no .furlher action and this Qrder 
shall.remain OIJerntiVealldin fullfor«1Jim<l efr~; · 

7. Upon execution by all parties, this Order andiall its·,terms 
shaU have the game force and effectas all ord,er 7ntere<l after 
a f:ormal heating pursuant>to €:R.SJ ~tion,44-()3.,601, 
except. thatiit,may 11ot0 be appealed .. , F aUure to comply·. with 
the.temis.ofthis;Qtder.may•~san1/tion,~.py,thisif\:ufuo~ty,,'·•· 

. 8. · Liceru;ee exI)ressly0 ~81'~ , an<il acknoV!l~es '~V I,ice~ee , 
has .entereili·into tms.O;(del', •... Jmowingly,·and 'voI~!y, 
Licensee ,~owiedges 4hatthe ,temis .. of .•this; Order. ·Were . · 

·mutually. negotiat~ and•agreooupon. ·. After the opportunity. i 

to con&ultwithlegatcp~l, Li®ll$ee affinns that Licensee 
has.readthis•Orc;lerand,fullyunders~dsjts.n,mre,meanuig'. 
and gintent . Licensee agrees that npo,n exe<:ution. of this 
Order, no 5qµsequellf~ti~11 ror ags~rti~11 •shllll•be:m~t1e<i · ·1 

Or·pµrsued by Tuicense;e::assert;i.r}g#Ie.myalidity;m~y.manner• ; 
Ofthis Order,: ; " · · , . • · , · 

9 .. Upon ¢xecutiorL by,ail parties, this •OrderislfuU reprt18¢nt ·the··, 
entire . and filial agreement ofath~ ·partie,:;.1::fu the<even~ that . 
any provision oftms Order is .deemed une1)f'Qrceable by a 
y(}µrt of··~lP~ntjurisdiqtlc,d,rsucb1,pr9visi~•shall~'•· 
severed,iand.•the·remainderofthis.Qrdershall;be•gi¥enifu)l, 1 
force and effect•··· 

1 O. Lfoen$ee,.unq~d$i and knowingly· and volunwily;;enJers · 
into. this .Otder:•,t:ice~e•fm'ther~mmnds andknowillgly 
and volUJltarily waives all .~·,ii.gilts itwotµd: have lutd1ata 
ShowCauseH~g. ·· 

11.i . All .the costs·and experu;es incuu:oo by Li~nsee to •comply 
Vlith this Qtder,. shall• be the S()l~ responsibility of ,the 
Licensee, .and shall not in anyway.be tneobligatio11•ofthe 
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City of Littleton orthe Authority. 

l 2, This Order shall 1:,e effective ort the date approved iwd 
ordered by the Authority and the Liquor Authority Chain 

Should the Authority. reject the terins hereof, Liceusee's 
admissi.ons herein shall be \vithdrawn, and the mattetsetfor a 
continued Show Cause Hearing. 

~ 3, Upon approval and order of the Authority; this. Order shall 
become a permanentpartofthe record, 

Jordan Lubeck#437ll 
City of Littletqn 

Date: 12/5118 

Ick SooPang 
Licensee 

AJ>PROVEP.AND.QRiltRED.this ~-'--'day of])ecember . 
12,2018. 

Liqµor Authority Chair 


